management believes that subsequent audits will not have a material effect on the overall financial
position of the Town.

88

Town of Estes Park
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2024

14. Adjustments and restatement of beginning balances

During 2024, the Town has restated beginning net position in the government wide
governmental activities, and the business-type activities . The purpose of the restatement is to
implement GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  In addition to the value of
unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation  of employment, the Town now
recognizes  an estimated amount of sick leave earned and unvested as of year-end that will be
used by employees as time off in the future years as part of the liability for compensated
absences.

Additionally, the Town identified a subscription-based information technology agreement for
Police equipment that was previously unreported.

The  effects of the change in net position related to the change in accounting principle and
correction of an error are summarized in the table below.

12/31/2023,
As Previously

Reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation Error correction
12/31/2023,
As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities Net Position 99,859,399$   (681,836)$   848$   99,177,563$
Business-type Activities Net Position 87,853,148  (408,514)   - 87,444,634

Total Primary Government 187,712,547$   (1,090,350)$   848$   186,622,197$

Governmental Funds
Fund Balances - all funds 27,162,532$   -$  -$  27,162,532$

Proprietary Funds

Power and Communications Fund 42,696,578  (258,192)   - 42,438,386
Water Fund 42,930,779  (136,627)   - 42,794,152
Workforce Housing Linkage Impact Fee Fund 742,589   -   -  742,589
Internal service funds 1,483,202   (13,695)   - 1,469,507

Total proprietary funds 87,853,148$   (408,514)$   -$   87,444,634$

89

Town of Estes Park, Colorado

Required Supplementary Information

Town of Estes Park, Colorado
General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balances—Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

VARIANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET

BUDGETED AMOUNTS POSITIVE
ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)

REVENUES
Taxes

Sales taxes $ 18,254,054 $ 17,930,334 $ 17,753,337 $ (176,997)
Property taxes 478,114 478,114 519,647 41,533
Franchise taxes 676,503 676,503 669,283 (7,220)
Use taxes 350,000 350,000 375,205 25,205

  Total Taxes 19,758,671 19,434,951 19,317,471 (117,480)

Licenses and permits 955,900 791,900 765,960 (25,940)
Intergovernmental 430,254 629,704 691,845 62,141
Charges for services 1,058,432 1,058,432 1,148,561 90,129
Fines and forfeitures 27,000 27,000 27,360 360
Contributions and donations 31,500 127,500 137,280 9,780
Investment income 500,000 550,000 633,437 83,437
Miscellaneous 799,038 799,038 813,767 14,729
  Total Charges for Services 3,802,124 3,983,574 4,218,209 234,635

   TOTAL REVENUES $ 23,560,795 $ 23,418,525 $ 23,535,681 $ 117,156

EXPENDITURES
General Government

Legislative $ 367,746 $ 385,746 $ 316,634 $ 69,112
Attorney 399,522 399,871 374,898 24,973
Judicial 54,756 55,268 25,559 29,709
Town administrator 488,850 545,712 451,713 93,999
Town clerk 440,351 560,011 414,635 145,377
Financial administration 735,025 744,277 729,974 14,303
Planning division 871,692 1,139,472 688,638 450,834
Facilities 2,247,087 2,244,278 1,395,654 848,624
Community services - -
Outside entity funding 1,699,176 2,150,737 2,092,813 57,924
Human Resources 444,771 449,342 228,693 220,649

Total General Government 7,748,976 8,674,714 6,719,210 1,955,504

Public Safety
Police 7,830,431 7,815,377 6,673,070 1,142,307
Protective inspection 749,481 547,759 503,011 44,748

Total Public Safety 8,579,912 8,363,136 7,176,082 1,187,054

Public Works
Engineering 610,128 622,666 543,889 78,777
Transit 758,896 969,900 774,784 195,116
Streets 1,407,999 1,470,706 1,365,507 105,199
Stormwater maintenance 611,863 640,745 240,927 399,818

Total Public Works 3,388,886 3,704,017 2,925,107 778,910

Culture and Recreation
Parks 1,848,809 1,961,458 1,296,882 664,576
Visitor services 563,830 682,633 526,375 156,258
Museum 514,308 635,993 561,166 74,827
Special events 2,977,176 3,005,448 2,501,177 504,271

Total Culture and Recreation 5,904,123 6,285,532 4,885,600 1,399,932

Capital outlay - 42,630 10,214 32,416
Debt Service
Principal - - 61,512 (61,512)
Interest - - 19,193 (19,193)

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,621,897 27,070,029 21,796,918 5,273,111

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (2,061,102) (3,651,504) 1,738,763 5,390,267
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
  Transfers in 1,511,157 1,609,231 1,511,148 (98,083)
  Transfers out (1,860,440) (4,781,515) (4,781,515) (0)
   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND (USES) (349,283) (3,172,284) (3,270,367) (98,083)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ (2,410,385) $ (6,823,788) $ (1,531,604) $ 5,292,184

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 10,717,827 10,717,827 15,464,578 4,746,751
Use of Reserves 776,000 - - -
FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR $ 9,083,442 $ 3,894,039 $ 13,932,974 $ 10,038,935

90

Town of Estes Park, Colorado
Street Improvements Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
And Changes in Fund Balance—Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

VARIANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET

BUDGETED AMOUNTS POSITIVE
ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)

REVENUES
  Taxes $ 1,102,011 $ 2,314,537 $ 2,291,737 $ (22,800)
  Intergovernmental - 1,270,804 81,506 (1,189,298)
  Investment income 20,000 20,000 250,855 230,855
   TOTAL REVENUES 1,122,011 3,605,341 2,624,098 (981,243)

EXPENDITURES
  Current:

Operations and Maintenance 287,114 133,114 73,441 59,673
Personnel Services 41,915 78,432 136,753 (58,321)

  Capital outlay 831,400 7,152,317 1,036,338 6,115,979
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,160,429 7,363,863 1,246,531 6,117,332

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (38,418) (3,758,522) $ 1,377,567 $ 5,136,089

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 777,301 5,431,370 5,431,370

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 738,883 $ 1,672,848 $ 6,808,937

91

Town of Estes Park, Colorado
Workforce Housing/ Childcare Lodging Tax Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
And Changes in Fund Balance—Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

VARIANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET

BUDGETED AMOUNTS POSITIVE
ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)

REVENUES
  Taxes $ 5,375,000 $ 7,400,778 $ 5,650,243 $ (1,750,535)
  Investment income 5,000 5,000 - (5,000)
  Intergovernmental - 2,000,000 28,933 (1,971,067)

Charges for services - - 6,232 6,232
   TOTAL REVENUES 5,380,000 9,405,778 5,685,408 (3,720,370)

EXPENDITURES
  Current:

Operations and Maintenance 5,000,000 7,015,112 5,126,383 1,888,729
Personnel Services 157,470 207,670 134,278 73,392
Capital outlay - 2,725,000 694,768 2,030,232

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,157,470 9,947,782 5,955,429 3,992,353

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
  Transfers in - 425,000 425,000 -
   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND (USES) - 425,000 425,000 -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ 222,530 $ (117,004) $ 154,979 $ 271,983

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR - 365,965 365,965

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 222,530 $ 248,961 $ 520,944

92

Town of Estes Park, Colorado
Retirement Plan Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension and OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Colorado PERA - Pension Proportionate
Proportion of Share of the Net Actual Net Pension Liability Fiduciary Net Position

the Net Pension Pension Liability Member as a Percentage as a Percentage of
Year Ending* Liability (Asset) Payroll of Member Payroll Total Pension Liability

12/31/2015 0.927% $ 8,303,953 $ 5,078,452 163.51% 80.70%